QUALIFYING AS A SOLICITOR – A New Framework for work Based Learning – September 2006

Response from the Association of Women Solicitors

Introduction

The Association of Women Solicitors (AWS) is an official group of the Law Society and membership is open to any woman solicitor or trainee who is a Law Society or Associate member.  It represents women solicitors throughout the profession, and there are presently just over 50,000 women on the Roll.  The AWS aims to articulate and represent the views of women solicitors, promote women’s interests in the profession, campaign on issues important to women solicitors and actively oppose discrimination against women in the profession.

The AWS welcomes the initiative of the Law Society to look again at the qualifying requirements for solicitors. The AWS is happy for our response, or aspects of it, to be published.
Accredited Training Organisations

Question One

Bearing in mind the aim of widening the opportunities to undertake work based learning it would not be appropriate for the LSRB to prescribe terms and conditions of employment.  There should, however, be prescription of the training and supervisory obligations of the employer.

Question Two

Yes, but they need to have been employed in an environment where they can clearly demonstrate experience of legal practice in sufficient breadth and depth.  If they are seeking qualification through the unaccredited route, it remains important that there is a clear understanding from the outset of what they are seeking to achieve and how through work experience they will achieve it, which is where assessors will come in.  The use of approved “solicitor mentors” might help the trainee maximizes the benefits from his or her experience.

Question Three

This is the critical area where training professionals will need to work with the traditionally trained existing profession to demonstrate how this can be achieved.  It will be important to engage senior members of the profession so that they can become champions of this assessment process.

Question Four

There is a serious risk of perception of a de facto two-tier qualification, but this applies now to those who train in City firms against those who trained elsewhere.  Mitigation can be achieved through recognition that process does have an impact on outcomes, with clear parameters for the unaccredited route ensuring that portfolios must demonstrate experience and achievement in a practice environment.

Registration

Question Five

The standard should be set at the level of current best practise.

Question Six

There is no need for a more robust validation and monitoring regime than is currently in place. It is sufficiently robust as it is. The current motivation for the highest standards being the fact that the trainee is working for that organisation and it is unlikely that the organisation will expect or accept anything less than the deliverance of best results.
It is paramount to ensure that the preparation to become a solicitor is as high as possible for obvious reasons, i.e. to achieve maximum performance in practice. 
Perhaps the solution to ensure that entrants are at their best, would be to do so at an earlier stage. It may be necessary to revise the LPC instead. An alternative would be to make it a two-year course instead. The second year of the course would execute some or all of the proposed reforms. In addition it could be centred on casework and more practical work based learning.
The idea of assessing portfolios can be implemented by introducing a compulsory requirement of assisting in advice centres and have portfolio supervisors and assessors trained by LSRB at that early stage. This will encourage firms more to take on trainees. So while improving on assessment and training the problem of having too may trainees with not enough places may slightly be alleviated.
The other alternative, as already suggested, is to accept individuals with a much broader range of backgrounds and experiences.
Question Seven

(a) It depends on how much higher the costs are going to be. In any event trainees will be deterred, we know this because the current cost is already a deterring factor. Hence more trainees than there are placements. 
(b) Yes. Because of the higher fees and because of the disruption that might be caused to the firms while being assessed for current “best practice” and the necessary training from LSRB. Law firms are first and foremost businesses and they don’t want to lose money. 
An advantage to the firms is that more time will be spent by trainees on actually working and making money with the abolition of external assessments.
Question Eight

Realistically, who would want to take this “additional route to qualification” if the alternative would be an organization accredited by the Law Society? Not the trainee and not any firm. It is more likely than not that a firm would rather wear the “badge of excellence” or not offer training contracts at all.

Under those circumstances this system may give the impression that nothing in fact has changed accept for the fact that there are now higher fees to pay for firms wanting to offer training.
We believe that the general consensus amongst firms would be that there is no reason why the Law Society would want higher levels of training than law firms themselves and there is nothing wrong with the way they, (the law firms), are currently training entrants and if there were it would be reflected in the external assessments. 
Registration

Question Nine  

It is essential that guidance should be provided on what constitutes an appropriate level of work for the potential solicitor to aspire to. Clearly defined parameters should be established to act as a target for the individual to meet.

It is important that the LSRB provide aims which the individual could work towards achieving throughout their training so that the individual can measure their learning and identify areas of weakness and/or inexperience. This will provide a focus for the individual and a tangible guide to monitor and record their progress, achievements and areas where they are perhaps underperforming. 

Question 10

The portfolio should indeed act as a development tool as discussed above. It should be a first port of call for the individual to record their work based learning experiences and to provide evidence of what they have achieved and the work they have experienced.

On the other hand, as with the present system, a maximum amount of previous experience could be allowed to count towards the individuals training, as long as this can be properly recorded and evidenced. There is perhaps a risk that if the entire amount of an individual’s previous experience is used towards the entire amount of training which the individual is supposed to achieve, then that individual’s knowledge could be out of date and the emphasis should perhaps therefore be on recent experience.

Question 11

Yes, as long as the work is relevant and is reasonably recent then, as long as contemporaneous notes and evidence are gathered, this would be satisfactory. It could possibly encourage the individual to undertake more practical work experience which could assist them in their career and would develop and build on their practical skills, as opposed to purely academic based learning.

The period of work based learning

Question 15 

Yes

Question 16 
Yes we are very concerned that if the cost of the external review sessions and the final external assessment for individuals who are not in an accredited organisation is to be met by the individual seeking to qualify, this could act as a barrier to qualification. This is particularly the case as trainees are likely to have already incurred considerable student debt and now will also have to pay for their own assessment/accreditation. We are particularly concerned that this may deter more mature applicants, e.g. women who have had children and are now coming into the workforce, from entering the profession if they have to incur considerable initial financial outlay in terms of academic training/professional training/assessment/accreditation to qualify.

Question 17 

We believe that the new requirements for in-house reviews and assessments will only deter organisations from taking trainees altogether if there is likely to be an additional financial cost to firms or an increase in the time that firms have to spend supervising or assessing trainees. We believe that such a risk could be mitigated by talking to different firms about the new proposals. See also response to question 19.

Supervisors and Assessors

Question 18
Yes we agree that organisations should be able to train portfolio supervisors in-house provided the training meets LSRB standards.

Question 19

We also agree that it is very important that individuals in accredited organisations responsible for the final assessment of portfolios should be required to be trained in assessment by the LSRB to ensure constituency of approach. However we do believe that the LSRB should look at the individual experience of the prospective supervisor to decide how much training will be required. For example, a partner who has been involved with supervising trainees for a considerable period of time may need less training that an assistant solicitor with five years PQE who is just beginning to supervise trainees. If the training for assessment of trainees is too arduous or expensive, then it may deter firms from taking on trainees.

Question 20

(a) Yes

(b) Definitely Yes

(c) No – we believe that the two roles should be kept distinct.

Question 21
Yes, see response to Question 19. We would suggest that a “light touch” approach could be taken to the training of in-house portfolios supervisors and assessors where they are clearly able to demonstrate that they have considerable experience of supervising or assessing trainees. The cost could also be mitigated by keeping the cost of training to be a supervisor/assessor to a minimum and perhaps there could be some money made available from the Law Society during the transitional period when the new scheme is introduced.

Question 22
The implication for small firms, particularly those just doing publicly funded work, could be financially very onerous. The larger firms which are likely to have a “training” department will clearly be able to absorb any increase in the cost of training more easily than a smaller firm where there may be just one partner responsible for the training. The higher overheads of supervising and assessing trainees may put some smaller firms off taking on trainees. Could some funding be made available for smaller firms who agree to take on a minimum period of trainees over a specific period of time? One such example is the Legal Services Commission agreeing to part fund firms who take on trainees who will be specifically undertaking legal aid work for the majority of his/her training.

Assessment

Question 23 

Yes, as long as the LSRB works in a similar way to, say, Lexcel and Investors in People standards e.g. regular audits and training for those legal service providers involved. This might also keep costs down and encourage more organizations to seek accreditation, as opposed to such organizations not being allowed to conduct their own assessment.  

We note that the assessment methodology still has to be developed. It will be imperative to ensure that the assessment criteria used by the LSBR is open and transparent. Additionally it is not clear what safeguards are to be built into the system to ensure appropriate redress for individuals should they receive, through no fault of their own, a negative assessment. Such safeguards should be developed.
Question 24

If individuals pass the initial assessment then it is difficult to understand why an additional assessment would be requested. An alternative may be to ensure that before an individual goes forward for the assessment that he or she has to have completed a prescribed amount of skill training in either an accredited or a non-accredited organization.

 

Question 25

We think that the existing arrangements for overseas lawyers should remain the same.

Conclusions

The AWS welcomes the greater emphasis on flexibility in the proposed new training framework for solicitors. We believe that greater flexibility is particularly important for mature entrants e.g. those who come into the profession after having had a family or pursue the law as a second career. Such entrants to the profession often struggle under the present regime in terms of dealing with the expense of training and finding a training contract. Greater flexibility is also welcome due to the far greater diversity of those entering the profession today than previously and we hope would improve accessibility.

However it is imperative that any changes to the present system are only introduced after thorough consultation with all members of the profession including those involved in the educational stage of training solicitors. In addition, standards of entry to the profession must remain high and the training rigorous to avoid any suggestions of “dumbing down”.

